

APPELLATE COURT CASE NO. A06-2302

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS

C & Stacy, LLC, et. al.

Respondents,

vs.

County of Chisago,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
MINNESOTA ASSOCIATION OF TOWNSHIPS,
ASSOCIATION OF MINNESOTA COUNTIES, AND
LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES

Paul D Reuvers (#217700)
Jason J. Kuboushek (#0304037)
Amber S. Lee (#0342178)
IVERSON REUVERS
9321 Ensign Avenue South
Bloomington, MN 55438
(952) 548-7200
Attorneys for Appellant

Barry L. Blomquist (#9040)
PO Box 578
6356 Elm Street
North Branch, MN 55056
(651) 674-7830
Attorney for Respondents

Daniel J. Greensweig (#0238454)
805 Central Avenue
P.O. Box 267
St. Michael, MN 55376
(763) 497-2330
*Attorney for
Minnesota Association of Townships*

Thomas L. Grundhoefer (#150320)
145 University Avenue West
St. Paul, MN 55103-2044
(651) 281-1232
*Attorney for
League of Minnesota Cities*

Scott Simmons (#244983)
125 Charles Avenue
St. Paul, MN 55103-2108
*Attorney for
Association of Minnesota Counties*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	1
Interest of the Amici Curiae.....	1
Statement of the Issues, Case, and Facts.....	1
Argument	
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. AN ORDINANCE IS NOT NECESSARY TO REQUIRE PERMITS FOR DRIVEWAY ACCESS TO PUBLIC ROADS.....	2
III. DRIVEWAY ACCESS PERMIT REQUIREMENTS ARE NOT ZONING CONTROLS.....	6
Conclusion.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

MINNESOTA CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND LAWS

Minn. Const. art. XII § 3.....	2
Minn. Stat. § 13D.01, subd. 4 (2006).....	5
Minn. Stat. § 28A.09, subd. 1 (2006).....	3
Minn. Stat. § 86B.205, subd. 2 (2006).....	3
Minn. Stat. § 116.082 (2006).....	3
Minn. Stat. § 145A.05, subd. 2 (2006).....	3
Minn. Stat. § 160.02 (2006).....	10
Minn. Stat. § 160.02, subd. 25 (2006).....	12
Minn. Stat. § 160.08 subd. 3 (2006).....	5
Minn. Stat. § 160.18 (2006).....	2, 6, 10, 11
Minn. Stat. § 160.18, subd. 3 (2006).....	12
Minn. Stat. § 163.02 (2006).....	9
Minn. Stat. § 163.11, subd. 11 (2006).....	4
Minn. Stat. § 163.16 (2006).....	9
Minn. Stat. § 164.02 (2006).....	9
Minn. Stat. § 164.07, subd. 5 (2006).....	9
Minn. Stat. § 164.152 (2006).....	4
Minn. Stat. § 169.14, subds. 2, 5-5e (2006).....	4
Minn. Stat. § 169.30 (2006).....	5
Minn. Stat. § 169.34 (2006).....	5

Minn. Stat. § 169.87, subd. 1b (2006).....	5
Minn. Stat. § 169.87, subd 1c (2006).....	5
Minn. Stat. § 201.016, subd. 2 (2006).....	4
Minn. Stat. § 205.07, subd. 1 (2006).....	3
Minn. Stat. § 237.163, subd. 2 (2006).....	3
Minn. Stat. Ch. 344 (2006).....	10
Minn. Stat. § 348.12 (2006).....	4
Minn. Stat. § 365.25 (2006).....	3
Minn. Stat. § 366.05 (2006).....	5
Minn. Stat. § 375.51 (2006).....	3
Minn. Stat. § 389.09, subd. 2 (2006).....	3
Minn. Stat. § 394.21 (2006).....	11
Minn. Stat. § 394.22.....	6
Minn. Stat. § 394.22, subd. 6 (2006).....	7
Minn. Stat. § 394.23 (2006).....	7
Minn. Stat. § 394.24 (2006).....	7
Minn. Stat. § 394.24, subd. 2 (2006).....	11
Minn. Stat. § 394.25, subd. 3 (2006).....	7
Minn. Stat. § 394.26 (2006).....	7
Minn. Stat. § 394.27 (2006).....	7
Minn. Stat. § 394.27, subd. 7 (2006).....	7
Minn. Stat. § 394.30 (2006).....	7

Minn. Stat. § 394.30, subd. 5 (2006).....	7
Minn. Stat. § 394.301 (2006).....	7
Minn. Stat. § 394.33 (2006).....	7
Minn. Stat. § 394.36 (2006).....	7
Minn. Stat. § 398A.03 (2006).....	4
Minn. Stat. § 400.16 (2006).....	10
Minn. Stat. § 412.151, subd. 2 (2006).....	3
Minn. Stat. § 412.191, subd. 4 (2006).....	4
Minn. Stat. § 412.221, subd. 6 (2006).....	9
Minn. Stat. § 412.221, subd. 31 (2006).....	10
Minn. Stat. § 412.831 (2006).....	4
Minn. Stat. § 444.075, subd. 3 (2006).....	4
Minn. Stat. § 462.352, subd. 10 (2006).....	7
Minn. Stat. § 462.354 (2006).....	7
Minn. Stat. § 462.354, subd. 2 (2006).....	7
Minn. Stat. § 462.357, subd. 1 (2006).....	7
Minn. Stat. § 462.357, subd. 1(e) (2006).....	7
Minn. Stat. § 462.357, subd. 2 (2006).....	7
Minn. Stat. § 462.357, subd. 6 (2006).....	7
Minn. Stat. § 462.358 (2006).....	7
Minn. Stat. § 462.3595 (2006).....	7
Minn. Stat. § 463.161 (2006).....	10

Minn. Stat. § 469.190, subd. 1 (2006).....3

Minn. Stat. § 471.193 (2006).....3

Laws 1965 c. 670 § 1.....10

Laws 1959, c. 500, art. 1, § 18.....10

Laws 1913, c. 235, § 80.....10

MINNESOTA RULES

Minn. R. 8810.4400.....10

MINNESOTA CASES

Breza v. City of Minnetrista, ___ N.W.2d ___, 2006 WL 3755187
(Minn. Dec. 21, 2006).....2

Christensen v. Mower County, 587 N.W.2d 305 (Minn. Ct. App. 1998).....9

Gorecki v. County of Hennepin, Dept. of Public Works, 443 N.W.2d 236
(Minn. Ct. App. 1989), pet. for review denied (Minn. Sept. 27, 1989).....9

Lindahl v. Independent School Dist. No. 306 of Hubbard County,
133 N.W.2d 23, 26 (Minn. 1965).....4

OTHER AUTHORITY

Minn. State Auditor, Minnesota Township Finances, 2005 Revenues, Expenditures,
and Debt, 1 (2006).....8

Minn. State Auditor, Minnesota City Finances, 2005 Revenues, Expenditures,
and Debt, “The State Auditor’s Big Book of Cities”, 3 (2006).....8

Minn. State Auditor, Minnesota County Finances, 2005 Revenues, Expenditures,
and Debt & 2005 and 2006 Summary Budgets, 4 (2006)..... 8

Minn. Dep't of Transp. Office of Transp. Data & Analysis,
Frequently Asked Questions.....8

U.S. Dep't of Transp., Fed. Highway Admin., Benefits of Access Management
FHWA-OP-03-110.....12

Association of Minnesota Counties, For Your Information, Land Use Management,
(Revised July 2002).....11
